
No. 22-15149

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CREIGHTON MELAND,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHIRLEY WEBER,

in her official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Honorable John A. Mendez, District Judge

**APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF**

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
DANIEL ORTNER

Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
ABoden@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. MELAND HAS STANDING	2
II. THE QUOTA FAILS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	6
A. The Quota is rigid.....	6
B. The Quota is arbitrary	8
C. The Quota is overbroad.....	9
D. The Quota is perpetual	12
E. The Quota impermissibly purports to remedy societal discrimination....	13
F. Availability of sex-neutral alternatives	17
G. The Quota relies on and creates stereotypes	17
III. THE QUOTA EXCEEDS ANYTHING PREVIOUSLY ALLOWED BY THIS COURT	20
IV. THE SECRETARY OBSCURES THE FIGURES REGARDING FEMALE REPRESENTATION	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12, 19-20
<i>Back v. Carter</i> , 933 F. Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996).....	12
<i>Bras v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	2, 4
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	15-16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	4, 7, 9, 13-14
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)	6-7, 13, 20-21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	18
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	5
<i>F. Buddie Contracting Co. v. City of Elyria, Ohio</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1018 (N.D. Ohio 1991)	12
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7, 9
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	14-15
<i>Mallory v. Harkness</i> , 895 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	12
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1-2
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	13-14, 18
<i>MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)	5
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	2-3
<i>Northeastern Fla. Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	4
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3, 7, 9, 13-14

Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows v. Ringling,
29 Del. Ch. 610 (1947)5

RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle, 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)2

Schlesinger v. Ballard, 419 U.S. 498 (1975)..... 14-15

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 6, 14, 17-18, 23

W. States Paving Co. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.,
407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)6

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 13-14

Miscellaneous

Equilar Q3 2018 Gender Diversity Index,
<https://www.equilar.com/reports/61-equilar-q3-2018-gender-diversity-index.html>19

Heidrick & Struggles, *Board Monitor U.S. 2019*, available at
https://www.heidrick.com/-/media/heidrickcom/publications-and-reports/board_monitor_us_2019.pdf 11, 19

NPR, *Elon Musk and the Fear of the Activist Investor*, April 11, 2022,
<https://www.npr.org/transcripts/1092079315>4

U.S. Board Diversity Trends in 2019, Harvard Law School Forum on
Corporate Governance,
<https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2019/06/18/u-s-board-diversity-trends-in-2019>19, 22
